
iANX OT ENGLAND

PRUDENTIAL REGUTATION
AUTHORITY

Mutual Societies Annual Return Form (AR30)

For societies registered under the Co-operative and

Society name:

PENRITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY TMNSITION LTD

Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

lmportant information you should read before completinq this form

You must use this form if you are a:

. registered society (previously referred to as an 'industrial and provident society')

. co-operative society

. community benefit society

registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 20'14.

You must submit this form and the society's accounts within 7 months of the end of your financial year. Failure
to submit is an offence for which the society may be prosecuted.

Please note:

. we have an information note that may assist you in completing this application

. any personal details you give on the form will be placed on the society's pubtic file.

. it is important you give accurate and complete information and disclose all relevant information. lf you

do not, it may take us longer to process your annual return.

Please keep a copy of the form and supporting documents for future reference.

Terms in this form

'FCA', 'PRA', 'us' and 'we' refer to the Financial Conduct Authority or Prudential Regulation Authority.

'You' refers to the person signing the form on behalf of the society.

'The 20't4 Act' is the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014
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1.1 Details of the society

number 31972R

office Applegarth
Nicholson Lane
Penrith
Cumbria

CA11 7UL

Year end date (ddlmmryyyy)

See Note 1.2

mrloTilr
Committee of management
lf you are a club you do not need to give a year of birth in questions 1.3-1.6.

The names of the members of the Committee at the date on which the retum is signed
should be entered below in BLOCK CAPITALS.

Details of Chairman

N]GEL GRAHAM JENKINS

Postcode

Pleasant View Farm
Blencam
Penrith

CA1O lTX

of birth 1970

Business occupation
other Director of Eden Lighthouse

t Details of society

1.2

1.3

2 0 1 5

't.4 Details of Treasurer

Name JAMES CHR]STOPHER CANT

Address Lake Mew
Bampton
Penrith

CAlO 2QUPostcode

Year of birth 1961
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I DehillB of socbty

CompErpqramrner
Director of PHD Cenputer Consuttiants Ltd, EdenSave Credit

;ffir*TUnion Ltd anrl Gave itbrcood Ltd
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{ Details of society

1.5 Details of Secretary

CHR]STINE PRICE SUTHERLAND

Year of birth 1960

Business occupation
and other :Exercise teacher

1.5 Details of tlembers of 8re Commithe

Please use separate sheets of paper if you need more space, following the instructions
provided in section 5 above.

Please indicate how many separate sheets of paper you have used

Address 3 Sand Grofi
Penrith
Cumbria

CA11 8BBPostcode

Name Addrcss Year of
birth

Business
occupation
and other
directorships

JOHN CHARLES
WLLIAM BODGER

68 Arthur Street
Penrith

CA11 7TX

1946 Architect
Director of 2030
Architects Ltd

GEOFFREY
ROCKLIFFE-KING

\lVhite Gables
Wordsvorth Street

Penrith
CA11 7QY

1947 Development
Economist

PETER SIMPSON 4 Carlelon Terrace

Penrith

CA.I18LR

1938 Retired

Director of Settle.
Carlisle Railway
Development
Company Ltd and
Penrith Parish Centre
Ltd

vv!ry

vvvv

!ryvv
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1.7

1.8

1 Details of society

Please continue, answering all questions.

Are any memberc of the society's committee disqualified as dircctors under the
Company Director Disqualification Act 1986?

Exwo
! Yes

Does the society carry out any activity which is regulated under the Financial
Seryices and Markets Act 2000? (e.9. accepting deposits in a form other than
withdrawable shares ; offering insurance products; u ndertaking residential mortgage
business). lf 'yes' please state the society's Financial Services Register tirm reference
number

EX No

E Yes

Financial Services Register firm reference number

1.9 ls the soeiety a subsidiary of another society?

El t'to

E Yes

1.10 Doee the society have one or mone subsidiaries?

Xuo
I ves

1.11 ls the society cunently accepted by the HM Revenue and Customs as a charity for tax
purposes?

EX tto
fl Yes

Please confirm you have attached a copy of the letter from HM Revenue and Customs
confirming charitable tax status:

! yes

1.12 ls this society a charity registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator
(oscR)?

El t'to

fl yes > provide your Scottish Charity number below

1.13 ls the society rcgistercd wlth one of the fsllowing (please tick)?

! Homes and Communities Agency

E rne wetsh Ministers

E ScoUisn Housing Regulator

lf so, please provide your register number
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t Details of society

Communityr benefit society

1.19 Who are the community the society benefited?

general, tfie rcsidents of Eden Distric't in Cumbria. Specific gtoups who benefited
primary school cfiildren, people in ftnancial difficnlty and anyone wanting advice

growing vegetables.

1.20 How did the society benefit that community during the year?

1.21 How did the soclety use any surplus/profit?

was no surptus this year. Most expenditure was budgeted through the Sustain
Iottery-funded pmjects so was spent within these projects as agreed.

Please use separate sheets of paper if you need more space (see section 5 above).

Please indicate how many separate sheets of paper you have used.

Continue to 2,1

Tree \Mrisperers project helped Eden primary schoolchildren leam about the value
trees and their relationship to climate change, including woodland workshops and

trees intheir school grcunds.

helped to brm the EdenSave Credit Union which gives low.cost loans to those
need them and encourages saving.

ran various events to prornote and encourage fuit and vegetable growing,
garden visits, stalls and workshops, supporting individuals and community

groups.

abo worked closely with other groups; including Freegle and Cumbria Acton br
, Penrith Partnership and Penrith Business tmprovernent District, to deliver

of benefrts to the residents of Penrith and Eden.
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2 Statistics

Account details

2.1 You must enter the figures below

See notes for help on items E-T. Enter NIL where applicable

A lMembers at beginning of year 11

B lMembers ceased during year 0

C lMembers admitted during year 7

D lMembers at end of year 18

E lTurnover for year ,989

G lNet surplus/(deficit) for year (1,s15)

H IFixed assets Nit

I lCurrent assets 14,420

Total assets (equal to amount in
14,420

row O,

K lCurrent liabilities 1,528

L lShare capital 19

M lLong-termliabilities Nil

N lReserves 12,873

Total liabilities, share capital &
o reserves(K+L+M+N)(equalto |'14,420

amount in J

All societies (excluding clubs) must complete boxes P-T

P
lnvestments in other registered
societies

Nit

O lloans from members Nit

R
Loans from Employees'

Schemes

S lDividends on sales

T lShare interest Nil

Total of income and expenditure
(receipts and payments added
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2 Statistics

Names of subsidiaries as defined in sections 100 and 101 of the Go-operatlve and
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

2.3Names of subsidiaries not dealt with in grcup accounts (if any) and reasons for
exclusions (as approved by the FCA)

The society must have written authority from us to exclude a subsidiary from group

accounts

N/A

N/A
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3 The audit

3.1 Type of audit used for the attached accounts.

lf the society has used a full professional audit or an accountant's report then the report
must be prepared by a registered auditor.

f] futt professional audit > Continue to section 4

f] Accountants report > Complete questions 3.2 and 3.3

D Lay audit

EX Unauditeo

) Complete questions 3.2 and 3.3

> Complete Questions 3.2 and 3.3

3.2 Do the society's registercd rules allow the society not to undertake a full
professional audit?

EI uo
X Yes

3.3 Has the membenship passed at a general meeting a resolution allowing the society
not to undertake a full professional audit for the year of account in question? (ln
accordance with section 84 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act
2O14)

No

Yes
tr
x
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4 Accounts and signature

Accounts

4.1 Date on which the accounts and balance sheet will be/were laid before the AGM
(clcllmmlyyyyl

4.2 Has your society produced accounts to the minimum standard required?

fi Yes > you must confirm that you have attached the accounts
and the auditlaccountant's report bearing the original

signatures of the auditor (if required by law), the secretary

and the two committee members. XAttacneO

E tto > you must produce accounts to the minimum standard

required, see notes for details.

Signature - all societies to complete

4.3 The Secretary of the society must sign and date below

I certiff that the information in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAme CHR]STINE PRICE SUTHERLAND

EEr loTslr

Signature

ffifu5^fr,-i*,1
Phone number 077860 79584

Email christinepsulhedand@gmail.com

Date O7l1Ot15

2 0 ,| 5

FCA o Mutuals AR 30 - registered societies (F) . Release 3 o July 2014 page 13



Registered number
lP8t972R

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited

Report and Accounts

31 March 2015
I

I

4--.'



Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited
Hegistered number: 1P31972R
Directors' Report

The directors present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015.

PACT limited was an unincorporated association which established as a limited company as an
lndustrial and Provident Society for the benefit of the community on March Sth, 2013.

Exemption
The directors have decided to take the exemption from audit for this financialyear as provided for in
its rules.

Societies Objectives
The objects of the Society are to carry on any business for the benefit of the community by:

1 Raising awareness of the issues associated with climate change, scarcity of resources and
economic stability;

2 Reducing carbon emissions;
3 lncreasingcommunityresilience;
4 Actively working with other stakeholders to harness the energies of the localcommunity to

achieve the above three objectives.

Directors
The following persons served as directors during the year:

Nigel Jenkins (Chairman)
Chris Cant (Treasurer)
Maureen Ward (Secretary)
John Bodger
Peter Dicken
Geoff Rockcliffe-King
Christine Sutherland
Peter Ward
Peter Clarke (Resigned 3l9l14l
Peter Simpson (Appointed 3l9l14l

Directors Responsibilities lor the Financial Statements
The directors are required by law to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which give
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the society. ln preparing those financialstatements, the
directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume
- that the society will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financial position of the society and to enable it to ensure that the financial
statements comply with the lndustrial and Provident Societies Act 1965 and the Friendly and
lndustrial and Provident Act Societies1968. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets
of the society and hence for taking reasonable steps foi the prevention and detection of fraud and
other irregularities.
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Dlrectors' Beport
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Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited
lndependent Examiners' Beport

lndependent Examiners' report to the directors of
Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited

I report on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31 March 2015, which are set out on
pages 4 to 9.

You consider that the company is exempt from an audit for the year ended 31 March 2015. You
have acknowledged, on the balance sheet, your responsibilities for complying with the requirements
of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.
These responsibilities include preparing accounts that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs
of the company at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year.

An examination of the companies accounting records was carried out and a comparison of the
accounts presented with those records. This also included a consideration of any unusual items or
disclosures in the accounts, with explanations being sought from the directors concerning any such
matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide evidence that would be required in an audit
and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a' true and fair view' and
the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below:

!ndependent examiner's statement

ln connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

(1) Which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements :

- to keep accounting records in accordance with section 386 of the Companies Act 2006; and

- to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting
requirements of section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of
the accounts to be reached.

Karen Parr FCA
12 August 2015



Penrith Aotion Fsr Gommunity Transltloh.Usrl&d
Prollt and Looe Account
lor the yoar ended 91 March 2015

lfotes

lncome

Mrninistrative expenses

Operathg (dalic*)leutplm

lnbr€t receivable

(Oe#eityqUrplus sr ordinary actFvitbl belore taxation

Tax on interest receiyad

(DeffeEXrurplus tor ths linencial .Hr (1,517) ,. ,14,3S

20i5
e

25,989

(27,513)

2014
'8

28i{ffi,

$4,022.1

(1,524)

I
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(1,515)

(2)
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Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited
Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2015

Notes

Current assets
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts lalling due
within one year

Net current assets

Net assets

Capitaland reserves
Called up share capital
Flestricted reserves
Unrestricted reserves

Shareholders' lunds

f\. Ir'*--
Nigel Jenkins - Chairman

Approved by the board on 12 August 2015

5
7
7

8,235
6,185

14,420

(1,528)

2015
E

12,892

12,892

19

8,488
4,395

58
16,876
16,934

(2,533)

2014
I

14,401

14,401

11

11,199
3,192

12,992 14,401

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption lrom the requirement to obtain
an audit under section 4A(1) ot the Friendly and lndustrial and Provident Societies Act 1968.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit under the above section.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the
Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies
Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

0@
Chris Cant - Treasurer

{r,,bt'g
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Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited
Notes to the Accounts
tor the year ended 31 March 2015

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation
The accounts have been prepared under the historicalcost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2015).

Turnover
Turnover represents the value, net of value added tax and discounts, of goods provided to
customers and work carried out in respect of services provided to customers.

2 Taxation

UK corporation tax

3 Debtors

Grants outstanding
Other debtors

Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid:
Ordinary shares

Shar6s issued during the period:
Ordinary shares

6 Prolit and loss account

At 1 April2014
Deficit for the year

At 31 March 2015

2015
I

2

2014
I

2

2015
I

8,25
10

2014
I

58

Creditors: amounts falling due within one yeal

Corporation tax

Other creditors

8,235

2015
E

2

1,526

1,529

2014
I
2

2,531

2,533

2014
E

11

Nominal
value

tl each

Nominal
value

tl each

2015
Number

19

Number

8

2015
E

19

Amount
t
8

2015
I

14,390
(1,517)

12,973



Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited
Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 March 2015

7 Heserves

At 1 April2014
Deficit for the year

At 31 March 2015

Unrestricted
reserve

E

3,'192
1,193

Hestricted
resen e

I
11,199
(2,710)

Total

I
14,390
(1,517)

4,385 8,488 12,873

Garden of Eden
Greening of Penrith
Sustain Eden - Freegle
Sustain Eden - Big Lottery Fund Grant
St Andrews Comm Gardens
Self lnsurance
ECF
Unrestricted Reserve

Opening
Balance

106
294
(60)

9,931' 427
500

3,192

Incoming
82

3,100
21,875

Outgoing &
Transfers

17
294

2,976
24,303

427
500

(1,002)

Closing
Balance

171

64
7,503

750
4,385

12,873

75;
191

14,390 25,998 27,515

I Helated parties

During the year the society purchased goods and services valued at tl,584 (2014 - t225) lrom
Eden Lighthouse where one of the directors, NigelJenkins is a director of the society. At the year
end the balance outstanding was 8251 (2014 - nil).

During the year the society purchased goods and services valued 83,021 (2014 - 81,918) from
PHD Computer Consultants Ltd where one of the directors, Chris Cant is a director of the society.
At the year end the balance outstanding was t258 (2014 - 8298).

Two directors received reimbursements for items purchased for the society during the year - Mr N
Jenkins tNil (2014 - 8345), Mr C Cant flA (2014 - t281) and Mr & Mrs Ward t346 (2014 - t311).

Controlling interest

The Society is controlled by its members.



Penrilh Action For Gommunlty Transltion Limiled
Dclailod proffl and loss account
for th$ year ended 31 llarch 2015

lncome

Administrative Bxpenses

Operatlng activiti* (detic*fsurphs

lntarest recefuable

(Dd$tfsurylua&fore tax (1,515) 14,392

2015
I

25,989

(22513)

----@I
I

z01j
I

m,4ffi

(14,022)

14,394
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Penrith Action For Gommunity Transition Limited
Detailed profit and loss account
for the year ended 31 March 2015

lncome
Donations
Grants
Unincorporated PACT

Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses:

Computer/website
Project admin
Freegle Grow-your-own project workers
Postage
Stationery and printing
Graphics
Travel
Seeds, compost & gardening tools
Bank charges
lnsurance
Tree whispering project workers
Equipment
Hire costs
Events
Film capture
Labour
Becruitment expenses
Schools
Sundry expenses

Legal and professional costs:
Accountancy fees
Other legal and professional

2014
E

s52
24,050
3,404

25,989 29,406

2015
I

1,014
24,975

43
500

3,780

192
171

680

31;
18,397

43
42

750
8

1,559
876

748
500
918
27

419
313
111

312
2

318
8,104

610
325
255
225
72

258
300

50
27,358 13,867

155 155

?7,513 14,022.

100
55

100
55
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