



Mutual Societies Annual Return Form (AR30)

For societies registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

Society name:

PENRITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY TRANSITION LTD

Important information you should read before completing this form

You must use this form if you are a:

- · registered society (previously referred to as an 'industrial and provident society')
- · co-operative society
- · community benefit society

registered under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

You must submit this form and the society's accounts within 7 months of the end of your financial year. Failure to submit is an offence for which the society may be prosecuted.

Please note:

- we have an information note that may assist you in completing this application
- any personal details you give on the form will be placed on the society's public file.
- it is important you give accurate and complete information and disclose all relevant information. If you do not, it may take us longer to process your annual return.

Please keep a copy of the form and supporting documents for future reference.

Terms in this form

'FCA', 'PRA', 'us' and 'we' refer to the Financial Conduct Authority or Prudential Regulation Authority.

'You' refers to the person signing the form on behalf of the society.

'The 2014 Act' is the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014



Details of society

1.1 Details of the society

Register number	31972R	2
Registered office address	Applegarth Nicholson Lane Penrith Cumbria	
Postcode	CA11 7UL	

1.2 Year end date (dd/mm/yyyy)

See Note 1.2

3 1 / 0 3 / 2 0 1 5

Committee of management

If you are a club you do not need to give a year of birth in questions 1.3-1.6.

The names of the members of the Committee at the date on which the return is signed should be entered below in BLOCK CAPITALS.

1.3 Details of Chairman

Name	NIGEL GRAHAM JENKINS	
Address	Pleasant View Farm Blencarn Penrith	
Postcode	CA10 1TX	
Year of birth	1970	
Business occupa and other directorships	Director of Eden Eight redo	

1.4 Details of Treasurer

Name	JAMES CHRISTOPHER CANT		
Address	Lake View Bampton Penrith		
Postcode	CA10 2QU		
Year of birth	1961		

Business occupation and other	Computer programmer Director of PHD Computer Consultants Ltd, EdenSave Credit Union Ltd and Give it for Good Ltd			
directorships				

1.5 Details of Secretary

Name	CHRISTINE PRICE SUTHERLAND	
Address	3 Sand Croft Penrith Cumbria	
Postcode	CA11 8BB	
Year of birth	1960	
Business occupa and other directorships	tion Exercise teacher	

1.6 Details of Members of the Committee

Name	Address	Year of birth	Business occupation and other directorships
JOHN CHARLES WILLIAM BODGER	68 Arthur Street Penrith CA11 7TX	1946	Architect Director of 2030 Architects Ltd
GEOFFREY ROCKLIFFE-KING	White Gables Wordsworth Street Penrith CA11 7QY	1947	Development Economist
PETER SIMPSON	4 Carleton Terrace Penrith CA11 8LR	1938	Retired Director of Settle- Carlisle Railway Development Company Ltd and Penrith Parish Centre
		уууу	
		уууу	
		уууу	,

Please use separate sheets of paper if you need more space, following the instructions provided in section 5 above.

Please indicate	e how many	separate sheets	of paper you	have used

FCA • Mutuals AR 30 - registered societies (F) • Release 3 • July 2014

Please continue, answering all questions.

1.7	Company Director Disqualification Act 1986?
	☐ Yes
1.8	Does the society carry out any activity which is regulated under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000? (e.g. accepting deposits in a form other than withdrawable shares; offering insurance products; undertaking residential mortgage business). If 'yes' please state the society's Financial Services Register firm reference number ☑ No ☐ Yes Financial Services Register firm reference number
1.9	Is the society a subsidiary of another society?
	☑ No □ Yes
.10	Does the society have one or more subsidiaries? ☑ No ☐ Yes
.11	Is the society currently accepted by the HM Revenue and Customs as a charity for tax purposes? ☑ No ☐ Yes
	Please confirm you have attached a copy of the letter from HM Revenue and Customs confirming charitable tax status: Yes
.12	Is this society a charity registered with the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR)?
	No Yes ▶ provide your Scottish Charity number below
.13	Is the society registered with one of the following (please tick)?
	☐ Homes and Communities Agency
	☐ The Welsh Ministers ☐ Scottish Housing Regulator
	If so, please provide your register number

Community benefit society

1.19 Who are the community the society benefited?

n general, the residents of Eden District in Cumbria. Specific groups who benefited nclude primary school children, people in financial difficulty and anyone wanting advice				
about growing vegetables.				

1.20 How did the society benefit that community during the year?

The Tree Whisperers project helped Eden primary school children learn about the value of trees and their relationship to climate change, including woodland workshops and planting trees intheir school grounds.

PACT helped to form the EdenSave Credit Union which gives low-cost loans to those who need them and encourages saving.

PACT ran various events to promote and encourage fruit and vegetable growing, including garden visits, stalls and workshops, supporting individuals and community garden groups.

PACT also worked closely with other groups, including Freegle and Cumbria Acton for Sustainability, Penrith Partnership and Penrith Business Improvement District, to deliver a variety of benefits to the residents of Penrith and Eden.

1.21 How did the society use any surplus/profit?

	this year. Most expenditure was budgeted through the Sustain rojects so was spent within these projects as agreed.
Please use separate	heets of paper if you need more space (see section 5 above).
Please indicate how r	any separate sheets of paper you have used.

Continue to 2.1

2

Statistics

Account details

2.1 You must enter the figures below

See notes for help on items E-T. Enter NIL where applicable

See notes for help on items E-1. Effer Nic where applicable				
Α	Members at beginning of year	11		
В	Members ceased during year	0		
С	Members admitted during year	7		
D	Members at end of year	18		
E	Turnover for year	25,989		
F	Total of income and expenditure (receipts and payments added together)	53,502		
G	Net surplus/(deficit) for year	(1,515)		
Н	Fixed assets	Nil		
I	Current assets	14,420		
J	Total assets (equal to amount in row O, below)	14,420		
K	Current liabilities	1,528		
L	Share capital	19		
М	Long-term liabilities	Nil		
N	Reserves	12,873		
0	Total liabilities, share capital & reserves (K+L+M+N) (equal to amount in J above)	14,420		
All so	All societies (excluding clubs) must complete boxes P-T			
Р	Investments in other registered societies	Nil		
Q	Loans from members	Nil		
R	Loans from Employees' Superannuation Schemes	Nil		
s	Dividends on sales	Nil		
Т	Share interest	Nil		

N/A			
		ı	
	*	 2	360
			1
	9		
	21		1
<u> </u>	3		=
			1
exclusions (as appro	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have accounts	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have	ved by the FCA)		
	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have accounts	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have accounts	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have accounts	ved by the FCA)		
exclusions (as appro The society must have accounts	ved by the FCA)		

The audit

3.1	Type of audit used for the	e attached accounts.
	If the society has used a furmust be prepared by a reg	all professional audit or an accountant's report then the report istered auditor.
	☐ Full professional audit	► Continue to section 4
	☐ Accountant's report	▶ Complete questions 3.2 and 3.3
	☐ Lay audit	► Complete questions 3.2 and 3.3
	☑ Unaudited	▶ Complete questions 3.2 and 3.3
3.2	Do the society's registere professional audit?	ed rules allow the society not to undertake a full
	☐ No	
3.3	not to undertake a full pr	ssed at a general meeting a resolution allowing the society ofessional audit for the year of account in question? (In 4 of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act
	□ No	
	⊠ Yes	



Accounts and signature

Accounts

4.1 Date on which the accounts and balance sheet will be/were laid before the AGM (dd/mm/yyyy)

1	6	1	0	9	1	2	0	1	5

- 4.2 Has your society produced accounts to the minimum standard required?
 - ∑ Yes ▶ you must confirm that you have attached the accounts and the audit/accountant's report bearing the original signatures of the auditor (if required by law), the secretary and the two committee members.

Attached

No ▶ you must produce accounts to the minimum standard required, see notes for details.

Signature - all societies to complete

4.3 The Secretary of the society must sign and date below

I certify that the information in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name	CHRISTINE PRICE SUTHERLAND				
Signature	Unstine Sutharland				
Phone number	077860 73584				
Email	christinepsutherland@gmail.com				
Date	07/10/15				

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Report and Accounts 31 March 2015

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Registered number: IP31972R Directors' Report

The directors present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015.

PACT limited was an unincorporated association which established as a limited company as an Industrial and Provident Society for the benefit of the community on March 5th, 2013.

Exemption

The directors have decided to take the exemption from audit for this financial year as provided for in its rules

Societies Objectives

The objects of the Society are to carry on any business for the benefit of the community by:

- 1 Raising awareness of the issues associated with climate change, scarcity of resources and economic stability;
- 2 Reducing carbon emissions;
- 3 Increasing community resilience;
- 4 Actively working with other stakeholders to harness the energies of the local community to achieve the above three objectives.

Directors

The following persons served as directors during the year:

Nigel Jenkins (Chairman)
Chris Cant (Treasurer)
Maureen Ward (Secretary)
John Bodger
Peter Dicken
Geoff Rockcliffe-King
Christine Sutherland
Peter Ward
Peter Clarke (Resigned 3/9/14)
Peter Simpson (Appointed 3/9/14)

Directors Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

The directors are required by law to prepare financial statements for each financial year, which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the society. In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
 prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume
 that the society will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the society and to enable it to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1965 and the Friendly and Industrial and Provident Act Societies1968. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the society and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited

Registered number:

IP31972R

Directors' Report

Small company provisions

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

This report was approved by the board on 12 August 2015 and signed on its behalf.

Nigel Jenkins - Chairman

N. Jerte

Director

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Independent Examiners' Report

Independent Examiners' report to the directors of Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited

I report on the accounts of the company for the year ended 31 March 2015, which are set out on pages 4 to 9.

You consider that the company is exempt from an audit for the year ended 31 March 2015. You have acknowledged, on the balance sheet, your responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts. These responsibilities include preparing accounts that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year.

An examination of the companies accounting records was carried out and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. This also included a consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, with explanations being sought from the directors concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide evidence that would be required in an audit and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a' true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below:

Independent examiner's statement

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

- (1) Which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements:
 - to keep accounting records in accordance with section 386 of the Companies Act 2006; and
- to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the accounting requirements of section 396 of the Companies Act 2006

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Karen Parr FCA 12 August 2015

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 March 2015

	Notes	2015 £	2014 £
Income		25,989	28,406
Administrative expenses		(27,513)	(14,022)
Operating (deficit)/surplus	× 18	(1,524)	14,384
Interest receivable		9	
(Deficit)/surplus on ordinary activities before taxati	on	(1,515)	14,392
Tax on interest received	2	(2)	(2)
(Deficit)/surplus for the financial year		(1,517)	14,390

<u> สุดใช้เพลา พระสาร์ม ที่ว่า เพลสุดสังเมื่อ ... กระทั่ง มี การ์สารณ์ที่ การสาร์สาร์สาร์สาร์สาร์สาร์สาร์สาร์สาร</u>

inger over the hightery of the chiral effect is then only if he grade the first lightly to traffe out?

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2015

	Notes		2015 £		2014 £
Current assets					
Debtors	3	8,235		58	
Cash at bank and in hand		6,185		16,876	
	-	14,420		16,934	
Creditors: amounts falling du	е				
within one year	4	(1,528)		(2,533)	
Net current assets	,-		12,892		14,401
Net assets			12,892		14,401
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	5		19		11
Restricted reserves	7		8,488		11,198
Unrestricted reserves	7		4,385		3,192
Shareholders' funds		,	12,892		14,401

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an audit under section 4A(1) of the Friendly and Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1968.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit under the above section.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

Nigel Jenkins - Chairman

Chris Cant - Treasurer

Approved by the board on 12 August 2015

Unistine Suttendand
CHRISTINE SUTHERLAND

SECRETARY

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2015).

Turnover

Turnover represents the value, net of value added tax and discounts, of goods provided to customers and work carried out in respect of services provided to customers.

2	Taxation			2015 £	2014 £
	UK corporation tax			2	2
3	Debtors			2015 £	2014 £
	Grants outstanding Other debtors			8,225 10 8,235	58 58
4	Creditors: amounts falling due wit	hin one year	•	2015	2014
		4		£	£
	Corporation tax Other creditors			2	2 2,531
	Other creditors		:-	1,526 1,528	2,531
				1,020	2,000
5	Share capital	Nominal value	2015 Number	2015 £	2014 £
	Allotted, called up and fully paid: Ordinary shares	£1 each	19	19_	11
		Nominal value	Number	Amount £	
	Shares issued during the period: Ordinary shares	£1 each	8 -	8	
6	Profit and loss account			2015 £	
	At 1 April 2014 Deficit for the year			14,390 (1,517)	
	At 31 March 2015		-	12,873	

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2015

7	Reserves	Unrestricted reserve	Restricted reserve	Total	
		£	£	£	
	At 1 April 2014	3,192	11,198	14,390	
	Deficit for the year	1,193	(2,710)	(1,517)	
	At 31 March 2015	4,385	8,488	12,873	
		Opening		Outgoing &	Closing
		Balance	Incoming	Transfers	Balance
	Garden of Eden	106	82	17	171
	Greening of Penrith	294	-	294	·
	Sustain Eden - Freegle	(60)	3,100	2,976	64
	Sustain Eden - Big Lottery Fund Grant	9,931	21,875	24,303	7,503
	St Andrews Comm Gardens	427		427	=
	Self Insurance	500	· ·	500	a (<u>m</u>
	ECF	-	750	-	750
	Unrestricted Reserve	3,192	191	(1,002)	4,385
		14,390	25,998	27,515	12,873

8 Related parties

During the year the society purchased goods and services valued at £1,584 (2014 - £225) from Eden Lighthouse where one of the directors, Nigel Jenkins is a director of the society. At the year end the balance outstanding was £251 (2014 - nil).

During the year the society purchased goods and services valued £3,021 (2014 - £1,918) from PHD Computer Consultants Ltd where one of the directors, Chris Cant is a director of the society. At the year end the balance outstanding was £258 (2014 - £298).

Two directors received reimbursements for items purchased for the society during the year – Mr N Jenkins £Nil (2014 - £345), Mr C Cant £70 (2014 - £281) and Mr & Mrs Ward £346 (2014 - £311).

9 Controlling interest

The Society is controlled by its members.

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Detailed profit and loss account for the year ended 31 March 2015

	n e s	2015 £	2014 £
Income		25,989	28,406
Administrative expenses		(27,513)	(14,022)
Operating activities (deficit)/surplus		(1,524)	14,384
Interest receivable		9	8
(Deficit)/surplus before tax		(1,515)	14,392

Penrith Action For Community Transition Limited Detailed profit and loss account for the year ended 31 March 2015

	2015	2014
	£	£
Income		
Donations	1,014	952
Grants	24,975	24,050
Unincorporated PACT		3,404
	25,989	28,406
	20,000	20,400
Administrative expenses		
Administrative expenses:		
Computer/website	43	748
Project admin	500	500
Freegle Grow-your-own project workers	3,780	918
Postage	-	27
Stationery and printing	192	419
Graphics	171	313
Travel	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	111
Seeds, compost & gardening tools	680	312
Bank charges		2
Insurance	318	318
Tree whispering project workers	18,397	8,104
Equipment	10,007	610
Hire costs	43	325
Events	42	255
Film capture	750	225
Labour	8	72
Recruitment expenses		258
Schools	1,558	300
Sundry expenses	876	50
	27,358	13,867
Legal and professional costs:		
Accountancy fees	100	100
Other legal and professional	55	55
gar and protocolorius	155	155
	27,513	14,022
	27,010	14,022



Penrith Action for Community Transition